AS NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH PA DEP EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL REQUIREMENTS.

MULCHING
CLEAN OAT OR WHEAT STRAW SHALL BE FREE FROM MATURE SEED-BEARING STALKS OR ROOTS OF PROHIBITED OR NOXIOUS WEEDS AS DEFINED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA SEED
ACT OF 1947.  APPLY AT A RATE OF THREE (3) TONS PER ACRE [ONE-HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE (125) POUNDS PER ONE-HUNDRED (100) SQUARE YARDS].  PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE
TAKEN TO STABILIZE THE MULCH UNTIL  THE VEGETATIVE COVER IS ESTABLISHED.  MULCH SHALL BE ANCHORED IMMEDIATELY AFTER APPLICATION TO PREVENT WINDBLOWN
TRANSPORT.

MULCH SHALL BE PLACED OVER DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS AFTER RAKING AND SEEDING OR PLANTING HAS BEEN PERFORMED.